

No. 20-55858

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JASON CARDIFF and EUNJUNG CARDIFF, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

VPL MEDICAL, INC.,  
*Intervenor-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 5:18-cv-02104-DMG-PLA  
The Honorable Dolly M. Gee

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

ALDEN F. ABBOTT  
*General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

MARK S. HEGEDUS  
*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2115  
mhegedus@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:  
ELIZABETH JONES SANGER  
SHIRA D. MODELL  
JAMES A. PRUNTY  
EDWIN RODRIGUEZ  
*Attorneys*  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
Washington, D.C. 20580

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The FTC’s Complaint, the District Court’s First TRO and PI, and Subsequent Contempt Orders.....	2
B. VPL Medical, Inc. ....	7
C. Second TRO and PI.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. Standard of Review.....	15
II. The District Court Correctly Entered a Preliminary Injunction Freezing Cardiff’s Assets and Placing VPL Under Receivership.....	16
A. The First PI Covers Cardiff’s Assets, Whenever Acquired.....	16
B. The Supreme Court’s <i>Liu</i> Decision Does Not Require Reversal. ....	20
1. <i>Liu</i> did not reverse this Court’s precedents interpreting the FTC Act. ....	21
2. The Asset Freeze and Receivership are proper under <i>Liu</i> . ....	24
a. <i>Liu</i> does not require asset tracing. ....	24
b. Cardiff has not proven legitimate expenses .....	25
C. The District Court Correctly Weighed the Equities .....	27

CONCLUSION.....29

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. FTC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2020 WL 3865250 (U.S. July 9, 2020).....	12
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888).....	26
<i>Does 1-5 v. Chandler</i> , 83 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15, 21, 27
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	21, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Center</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2020 WL 3865251 (U.S. July 9, 2020).....	12
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989).....	16, 27
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	1, 13, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Southwest Marine, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	22, 23
<i>Portland Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Advocates for Life, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Root v. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1882) .....	26
<i>Rubber Co. v. Goodyear</i> , 76 U.S. 788 (1869) .....	25, 26
<i>Schering Corp. v. Illinois Antibiotics Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>SEC v. Wallenbrock</i> , 313 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Odessa Union Warehouse Co-op</i> , 833 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	16

*Walczak v. EPL Prolong, Inc.*, 198 F.3d 725 (9th Cir.  
1999)..... 15, 16

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1693o(c) .....2, 3  
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....2, 3  
15 U.S.C. § 52.....2, 3  
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) ..... 2, 16, 22, 23  
15 U.S.C. § 6105 .....2, 3  
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....22  
15 U.S.C. § 8404 .....2, 3  
15 U.S.C. § 8404(a) .....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) .....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....2

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c).....19  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) .....19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Third) of Restitution, § 51 cmt. *b* &  
Reporter’s Note *b* .....24
